During the year ended 31 March 2008, the Group acquired a jointly controlled entity and business of which the

fair values of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired were determined provisionally. During

the year, the Group made certain fair value adjustments, with reference to the valuation reports, to the carrying amounts

of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the jointly controlled entity and business acquired as a result of completing

the initial accounting. The adjustments to the fair values at the acquisition date of the identifiable assets, liabilities and

contingent liabilities were made as if initial accounting had been completed on the acquisition date.

- 75 -

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE CHINA GAS GROUP

The cumulative effects of the above restatements on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2008 are

summarised below:

 Subsequent fair value adjustments on
   Establishment
 As at  of a jointly  Acquisition   As at
 31 March  controlled  of   31 March
 2008  entity  business  Total  2008
	 		 (note	41(ii))		 (note	42(vi))

	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

 (originally stated)   (restated)

Goodwill 418,247  –  11,175  11,175  429,422

Other intangible assets 319,658  28,380  (29,217 ) (837 ) 318,821

Deferred taxation (105,153 ) (7,095 ) 7,304  209  (104,944 )

Other assets and liabilities 3,042,708  –  –  –  3,042,708

Net assets 3,675,460  21,285  (10,738 ) 10,547  3,686,007

Minority interests 556,173  –  (10,738 ) (10,738 ) 545,435

Other reserves items 2,388,648  –  –   –   2,388,648

Retained earnings 730,639  21,285  –  21,285  751,924

 3,675,460  21,285  (10,738 ) 10,547  3,686,007

The effects of above restatements on the results for the current and prior year are as follows:

 2009  2008
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Increase in discount on acquisition of

 a jointly controlled entity  –  21,285

Increase in amortisation of intangible assets (28 ) –

Decrease in taxation 7  –

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year (21 ) 21,285

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of China Gas (21 ) 21,285

Increase in basic earnings per share –  HK0.66 cents

Increase in diluted earnings per share –  HK0.60 cents

- 76 -

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE CHINA GAS GROUP